

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NORMAN STOERR,
Defendant-Appellee,

SEVENSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
(Honorable Susan D. Wigenton)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

SHARIS A. POZEN
Acting Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT D. HAMMOND
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

HELEN CHRISTODOULOU
ELIZABETH PREWITT

Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
26 Federal Plaza, Room 3630
New York, NY 10278

JOHN J. POWERS III
JOHN P. FONTE
FINNUALA K. TESSIER

Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001
(202) 514-2435

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 8 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 10 |
| I. Background | 10 |
| II. Severson’s Request For Restitution | 12 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 18 |
| ARGUMENT | 20 |
| I. THE COURT MUST DISMISS THIS APPEAL BECAUSE, AS A NON-PARTY TO THE CRIMINAL CASE, SEVENSON CANNOT APPEAL DEFENDANT-APPELLEE STOERR’S FINAL JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE | 20 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT REASONABLY AVOIDED UNWARRENTED DISPARITY WITH DRIMAK’S ORDER OF RESTITUTION | 23 |
| A. Standard Of Review | 23 |
| B. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Denied Severson’s Restitution Request | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Common Cause of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania</i> , 558 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2009) | 22 |
| <i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988) | 20 |
| <i>Sevenson Environmental Services, Inc. v. McDonald, et al.</i> , No. 08-CV-1386 (D.N.J. filed Mar. 18, 2008) | 8, 14 |
| <i>Sevenson Environmental Services, Inc. v. Norman Stoerr</i> , No. 08-134442 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Aguirre-Gonzalez</i> , 597 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2010)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Alalade</i> , 204 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2000)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 655 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2011)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 658 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2011)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 548 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2008)..... | 18, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Kones</i> , 77 F.3d 66 (3d Cir. 1996) | 18, 19, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Parker</i> , 462 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2006)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Perry</i> , 360 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2004)..... | 22 |

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 18

18 U.S.C.:

 § 3718

 § 1031(a).....7

 § 32311

 § 3553(a)(6)..... 16, 23

 § 3664(f)(1)25

 § 3664(j)(1) *passim*

 § 3664(j)(2)18

 § 3742 1, 21

 § 3771(d)(4)21

26 U.S.C. § 7206(2).....8

28 U.S.C. § 12911

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(B).....8
